units significantly improved after adopting the strategies in the scenarios in Table 10. Specifically,

the production rate increased to 66%, 64%, 59%, and 62% in S1, S2, S3, and S5, respectively.

Notably, a 100% production increase (Strategy 1) with optimal raw materials (Strategy 2),

inventory policy (Strategy 4), and transports (Strategy 3) for the long term, increases the

production performances compared to other strategies. It is also imperative to increase the

production capacity with optimal inventory policy up to 100% for medium-terms and short-terms

for better manufacturing performances. Conversely, manufacturing performances did not improve

in S4 and S6. They only increased the number of products manufactured by 43% and 22%,

respectively. Finally, a 50% production increase with fewer raw materials in medium-term and

short-term periods could not improve manufacturing and overall SC performances.

Table 10: SC performances’ improvement analysis compared to the disrupted situation

Variatio

n in

scenarios

SC performances’ improvement analysis compared to the disrupted situation
Backorder

level

Financial performances Manufacturing

performance

Demand

unmet

TSCCs MCs ICs TCs ShCs DisCs Products

manufactured

S1 -95% -86% +12% +3% +35% -95% -58% +66%

S2 -82% -71% +12% +12% +36% -82% -16% +64%

S3 -84% -74% +13% +32% +30% -84% -24% +59%

0

2000000

4000000

6000000

8000000

10000000

1 9

1
7

2
5

3
3

4
1

4
9

5
7

6
5

7
3

8
1

8
9

9
7

1
0

5

1
1

3

1
2

1

1
2

9

1
3

7

1
4

5

1
5

3

1
6

1

1
6

9

1
7

7

1
8

5

1
9

3

2
0

1

2
0

9

2
1

7

2
2

5

2
3

3

2
4

1

C
o

st
 (

A
$

)

Week

Evaluation of discount cost

 Discount costs  S1  S2  S3  S4  S5  S6

35

S4 -61% -53% +8% -3% +22% -61% -17% +43%

S5 -81% -70% +17% +53% +34% -81% -21% +62%

S6 -35% -31% +5% -22% +12% -35% -17% +22%

5.4. Sensitivity analysis

We used a one-variable-at-a-time method. This is the variation (±20%) of several parameters of

the base case values of demand, ROP (𝑠𝑗), order up to level (𝑆𝑗), and trucks (𝑙) at a time to evaluate

the validity and sensitivity of the model.

Variation in backorder level: Backorder levels are more sensitive to demand changes than other

parameters, such as 𝑠𝑗, 𝑆𝑗, and 𝑙. A 20% decrease in demand decreased the backorder level to 23%

and a 20% increase in demand increased it to 24%. Manufacturers of essential products need to

increase raw material from suppliers and production capacity during disruptions to avoid huge